
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2016
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FORTY-SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $107,272,000 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2016-2017 to

5 be expended by the department of education for the purpose of

6 capital improvement projects for the forty-seventh

7 representative district, as follows:

8 1. Kahuku Intermediate and High School, Oahu

9 A. Design and construction for athletic locker and shower

10 facility; ground and site improvements; equipment and

11 appurtenances.

12 Construction $5,000,000

13 Total Funding $5,000,000

14 B. Design and construction for dining room expansion;

15 ground and site improvements; equipment and

16 appurtenances.

17 Design $600,000

HB HMIA 2016-47-09.doc



Page 2

H.B. NQ.2~q%5

1 Construction $1,860,000

2 Equipment $40,000

3 Total Funding $2,500,000

4 C. Design and construction for new gymnasium; ground and

5 site improvements; equipment and appurtenances.

6 Design $900,000

7 Construction $14,050,000

8 Equipment $50,000

9 Total Funding $15,000,000

10 D. Design and construction for school heat abatement;

11 ground and site improvements; equipment and

12 appurtenances.

13 Design $600,000

14 Construction $9,400,000

15 Total Funding $10,000,000

16 E. Design and construction of special education trailer;

17 ground and site improvements; equipment and

18 appurtenances.

19 Design $88,000

20 Construction $600,000

21 Equipment $12,000

22 Total Funding $700,000

HB HNIA 2016-47-09.doc



H.B. NO.IO~

1 F. Design and construction of new athletic field and

2 track; ground and site improvements; equipment and

3 appurtenances.

4 Design $700,000

5 Construction $9,300,000

6 Total Funding $10,000,000

7 G. Design and construction of replacement aluminum

8 bleachers; ground and site improvements; equipment and

9 appurtenances.

10 Design $500,000

11 Construction $2,000,000

12 Total Funding $2,500,000

13 H. Design and construction of underground flood water

14 storage system; ground and site improvements; equipment

15 and appurtenances.

16 Design $250,000

17 Construction $1,750,000

18 Total Funding $2,000,000

19 I. Design and construction of an Americans with

20 Disabilities Act compliant unisex bathroom near the

21 football field; ground and site improvements; equipment

22 and appurtenances.

HB HMIA 2016-47-09.doc



Page 4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

H.B. No.2~q5

$100,000

$700,000

$800,000

$54,000,000

$54,000,000

$1,000

$1,000

$498,000

$500,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,998,000

$2,000,000

Design

Construction

Total Funding

J. Design and construction of a master renovation of the

school campus; ground and site improvements; equipment

and appurtenances.

Construction

Total Funding

2. Waialua Elementary School, Oahu

A. Plans, design, and construction of covered walkway to

portable buildings.

Design

Construction

Total Funding

B. Plans, design, and construction for classroom air

conditioning.

Plans

Plans

Design

Construction

Total Funding

C. Plans, design, and construction to upgrade electrical

HB HNIA 2016-47-09.doc



Page 5 H.B. NO.3~q~

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

capacity.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total Funding

appurtenances.

Design

Equipment

Installation

Total Funding

appurtenances.

Design

Equipment

Installation

Total Funding

$1,000

$1,000

$1,998,000

$2,000,000

$40,000

$100,000

$80,000

$220,000

3. Waialua Intermediate and High School, Oahu

A. Design and installation of sound system in gymnasium;

ground and site improvements; equipment and

$15,000

17,000

20,000

$52, 000

B. Design and installation of lighting and exhaust fans in

gymnasium; ground and site improvements; equipment and

21 SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital

22 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

HB HMIA 2016-47-09.doc



Page 6

H.B. NO.2(,’~9

1 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;

2 provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are

3 unencumbered as of June 30, 2018, shall lapse at that date.

4 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

5 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be

6 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of

7 this Act.

8 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2016.

INTRODUCED BY: _______________________

JAN 27 2016

HB HMIA 2016-47-09.doc



H.B. NO.2(,’,5

Report Title:
Capital Improvement Projects; 47th Representative District.

Description:
Authorizes the issuance of general obligation bonds and
appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 47th
representative district. Effective July 1, 2016.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB HMIA 20l6-47-09.doc


