HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2016 STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2695

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue			
general obligation bonds in the sum of \$107,272,000 or so much			
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof			
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2016-2017 to			
be expended by the department of education for the purpose of			
capital improvement projects for the forty-seventh			
representative district, as follows:			
1. Kahuku Intermediate and High School, Oahu			
A. Design and construction for athletic locker and shower			
facility; ground and site improvements; equipment and			
appurtenances.			
Construction \$5,000,000			
Total Funding \$5,000,000			
B. Design and construction for dining room expansion;			
ground and site improvements; equipment and			
appurtenances.			
Design \$600,000			



Page 2

1	Constructi	on	\$1,860,000
2	Equipment		\$40,000
3	Total	Funding	\$2,500,000
4	C. Design and	construction for new gymnasi	um; ground and
5	site impro	vements; equipment and appurt	enances.
6	Design		\$900,000
7	Constructi	on	\$14,050,000
8	Equipment		\$50,000
9	Total	Funding	\$15,000,000
10	D. Design and	construction for school heat	abatement;
11	ground and	site improvements; equipment	and
12	appurtenan	ces.	
13	Design		\$600,000
14	Constructi	on	\$9,400,000
15	Total	Funding	\$10,000,000
16	E.Design and	construction of special education	ation trailer;
17	ground and	site improvements; equipment	and
18	appurtenan	ces.	
19	Design		\$88,000
20	Constructi	on	\$600,000
21	Equipment		\$12,000
22	Total	Funding	\$700,000



1 F. Design and construction of new athletic field and 2 track; ground and site improvements; equipment and 3 appurtenances. 4 Design \$700,000 5 Construction \$9,300,000 6 Total Funding \$10,000,000 7 G. Design and construction of replacement aluminum 8 bleachers; ground and site improvements; equipment and 9 appurtenances. 10 Design \$500,000 11 Construction \$2,000,000 12 Total Funding \$2,500,000 13 H. Design and construction of underground flood water 14 storage system; ground and site improvements; equipment 15 and appurtenances. 16 Design \$250,000 17 Construction \$1,750,000 18 Total Funding \$2,000,000 19 I. Design and construction of an Americans with 20 Disabilities Act compliant unisex bathroom near the 21 football field; ground and site improvements; equipment 22 and appurtenances.



Page 4

H.B. NO.2695

1	Design	\$100,000			
2	Construction \$700,00				
3	Total Funding	\$800,000			
4	J. Design and construction of a master renovation of the				
5	school campus; ground and site improvements; equipment				
6	and appurtenances.				
7	Construction \$	54,000,000			
8	Total Funding \$	54,000,000			
9					
10	A. Plans, design, and construction of covered walkway to				
11	portable buildings.				
12	Plans	\$1,000			
13	Design	\$1,000			
14	Construction \$498,000				
15	Total Funding	\$500,000			
16	B. Plans, design, and construction for classroom				
17	conditioning.				
18					
19	Design	\$1,000			
20	Construction \$1,998,000				
21		52,000,000			
22	C. Plans, design, and construction to upgrade el				
	HB HMIA 2016-47-09.doc				
	THE REPORT OF THE				

1	capacity.				
2	Plans	\$1,000			
3	Design	\$1,000			
4	Construction	\$1,998,000			
5	Total Funding	\$2,000,000			
6	3.Waialua Intermediate and High	School, Oahu			
7	A. Design and installation	of sound system in gymnasium;			
8	ground and site improvem	ents; equipment and			
9	appurtenances.				
10	Design	\$15,000			
11	Equipment	17,000			
12	Installation	20,000			
13	Total Funding	\$52,000			
14	B. Design and installation	of lighting and exhaust fans in			
15	gymnasium; ground and si	te improvements; equipment and			
16	appurtenances.				
17	Design	\$40,000			
18	Equipment	\$100,000			
19	Installation	\$80,000			
20	Total Funding	\$220,000			
21	21 SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital				
22	improvement projects authorized by	this Act shall not lapse at			
	HB HMIA 2016-47-09.doc				

H.B. NO.2695

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made; 1 2 provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 3 unencumbered as of June 30, 2018, shall lapse at that date. 4 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 5 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 6 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of 7 this Act.

8 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2016.

Jeli Jonh INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 7 2016

9



Report Title:

Capital Improvement Projects; 47th Representative District.

Description:

HB HMIA 2016-47-09.doc

Authorizes the issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 47th representative district. Effective July 1, 2016.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.